

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GEORGE ALVAREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CITY OF BROWNSVILLE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Eddie Lucio  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
EDDIE LUCIO  
834 E Tyler St.  
Brownsville, TX 78520  
(956) 546-9400  
elucio@luciolaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Proceedings below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. Defendants have a Constitutional Right to Pre-Plea Disclosure of Exculpatory Evidence..	8
A. Legal Background.....	8
B. The courts are openly divided on whether the government must disclose exculpatory evidence pre-plea.....	11
1. The conflict is established.....	12
2. The conflict persists and expands post- <i>Ruiz</i> .....	14
3. The conflict is ripe for resolution.....	17
C. The question presented is important to criminal defendants and to the integrity of the justice system. ....	18

1.	Developments since <i>Brady</i> jeopardize pre-plea due process rights.....	18
2.	Withholding exculpatory information puts innocent people at risk of wrongful conviction. ....	20
D.	This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the conflict among the appellate courts.....	24
E.	The Fifth Circuit erred in denying petitioner’s right to the pre-plea disclosure of material exculpatory evidence. ....	24
1.	<i>Brady</i> ’s rationale applies pre-plea to exculpatory evidence. ....	25
2.	Due process demands pre-plea disclosure of exculpatory evidence. ....	26
II.	Fifth Circuit reclassifies evidence of municipal liability.....	30
A.	Acts pursuant to policy reclassified as interconnected errors.....	30
B.	Deliberate Indifference reclassified to would’ve, could’ve, should’ve standard.....	31
C.	Police Chief’s repeated and deliberate indifference reclassified as negligent oversight.....	34
D.	Argument that pre-plea right to <i>Brady</i> material not recognized right is inapplicable.....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	37

APPENDIX

Appendix A:	Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, en banc (September 18, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B:	Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated (June 26, 2017).....	71a
Appendix C:	Judgment Civil Case United States District Court Southern District of Texas Brownsville Division (October 15, 2014) .....	80a
Appendix D:	Order and Opinion Granting In Part Plaintiff George Alvarez’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment & Request that Preclusive Effect be Given to State Court Judgments and Denying Defendant City of Brownsville Motion for Summary Judgment United States District of Texas, Brownsville Division (June 19, 2014).....	82a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	27
<i>Bolton v. City of Dallas</i> , 541 F.3d 545, 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	i, 8, 25
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	21, 27
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015).....	16, 29
<i>Clark v. Lewis</i> , 2014 WL 1665224.....	15
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009) .....	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 1277011 (D. Conn.2015) .....	15
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 514 S.E.2d 320 (S.C. 1999).....	13, 23
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> ,	

405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	27
<i>Hastings v. Ortiz</i> , 2006 WL 1517722.....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Hyman v. State</i> , 723 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. 2012).....	15, 29
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	19, 25
<i>Lee v. United States</i> 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017). ....	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7, 13
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....	16

<i>Miller v. Angliker</i> , 848 F.2d 1312, 1320 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	1, 18, 25
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)).....	7
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	26
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Yates</i> , 2015 WL 13236949.....	15
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	14
<i>State v. Huebler</i> , 275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012).....	15

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	25
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Dahl</i> , 597 Fed. Appx. 489 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	17, 29
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 555 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	i, 1, 12, 25
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Wallar v. State</i> , 403 S.W.3d 698.....	16
<i>Walton v. State</i> ,	

165 So.3d 516.....	16
<i>White v. United States</i> , 858 F.2d 416 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Woodard v. Andrus</i> , 419 F.3d 348, 352 (5th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010).....	30
<b>Other authorities</b>	
<i>Courtroom Criminal Evidence</i> 267-68 (2005).....	9
Cynthia Alkon, <i>The Right to Defense Discovery in Plea Bargaining Fifty Years After Brady v. Maryland</i> , 38 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 407 (2014).....	20
Daniel S. McConkie, <i>Structuring Pre-Plea Criminal Discovery</i> , 107 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2017).....	20
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	27
Ellen Yaroshesky, <i>Keynote Address: Enhancing the Justice Mission in the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 19 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 343 (2010).....	20
<i>Evidence</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	9, 28

- James S. Liebman et al., *A Broken System Part II: Why There Is So Much Error in Capital Cases, and What Can Be Done About It* 411-12 (2002).....23
- Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Rev. Books.....19
- Kevin C. McMunigal, *Guilty Pleas, Brady Disclosure, and Wrongful Convictions*, 57 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 651 (2007).....21, 29
- Lee Sheppard, *Disclosure to the Guilty Pleading Defendant: Brady v. Maryland and the Brady Trilogy*, 72 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 165 (1981).....22, 27
- Maximo Langer, *Rethinking Plea Bargaining: The Practice and Reform of Prosecutorial Adjudication in American Criminal Procedure*, 33 Am. J. Crim. L. 223 (2006) (describing research published in 1968).....23
- Michael O. Finkelstein, *A Statistical Analysis of Guilty Plea Practices in the Federal Courts*, 89 Harv. L. Rev. 293 (1975).....21
- Michael Nasser Petegorsky, *Plea Bargaining in the Dark: The Duty to Disclose Exculpatory Brady Evidence During Plea Bargaining*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 3599 (2013).....12
- Mike Work, *Creating Constitutional Procedure: Frye, Lafler, and Plea Bargaining Reform*, 104 J.

Crim. L. & Criminology (2014).....	457 22
Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, U.C. Irvine Newkirk Cent. for Science & Soc., <i>Exonerations in 2016</i> .....	22
Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017).....	22
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Federal Criminal Workload, Guilty Pleas, and Acquittals: Statistical Background</i> , Wake Forest Univ. Legal Studies Paper (Sept. 2005).....	18
Scott & Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992).....	18
"Waiving" Goodbye to Rights: <i>Plea Bargaining and the Defense Dilemma of Competent Representation</i> , 38 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1029 (2011).....	20
